PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		N	ame	Execution Date		
Richard R. Willich				08/01/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	MDI Technologies, Inc.					
Street Address:	90 Fort Wade Road					
City:	Ponte Vedra					
State/Country:	FLORIDA					
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 32081					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1		13332	3332687			
Fax Number: (434)817-0977						
Phone: 434-951-5700					\$40.00	
Email: tbergert@williamsmullen.com						
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
Correspondent Name: Thomas F. Bergert						
Address Line 1: 321 E. Main Str			reet			
Address Line 2:						
Address Line 4: Charlottesville, VIRGINIA 22902						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			060096.0017			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Thomas F. Bergert			
Total Attachments: 2 source=RWillich-MDI-assignment#page1.tif source=RWillich-MDI-assignment#page2.tif						

Please return signed/recorded to: Thomas F. Bergert Williams Mullen, PC 321 E. Main St., Suite 400 Charlottesville, VA 22902 tbergert@williamsmullen.com

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION (sole or joint inventor(s))

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

Richard R. Willich, a citizen of the United States, residing at <u>Sto</u> <u>CR2DB</u> <u>H. MIQUSINE</u>, <u>FLairle</u>, <u>37292</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has been named inventor on an application for:

 \underline{X} U.S. patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled <u>Method and System</u> for Tracking Treatment of Patients in a Health Services Environment, filed on <u>March 20, 2007</u> and given serial number <u>11/725,491</u>;

X U.S. patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled <u>Method and System</u> for Scheduling, Tracking, Adjudicating Appaintments and Claims in a Health Service Environment, filed on April 28, 2006 and given serial number <u>11/412,836</u>;

 \underline{X} U.S. patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled <u>Method and System</u> for Acquiring Claims in a Health Services Environment, filed on June 9, 2006 and given serial number <u>11/449,724</u>;

 \underline{X} U.S. patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled <u>Method and System</u> for Adjudicating Claims in a Health Service Environment, filed on June 9, 2006 and given serial number <u>11/449,722</u>;

international patent protection filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) on ______ in the U.S. Receiving Office, entitled ______ and given serial number

and given serial number

AND WHEREAS, MDI Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a Florida corporation having a principal place of business at 90 Fort Wade Road, Ponte Vedra, Florida, 32081, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application(s) and any Patent(s) that may issue thereon.

PATENT REEL: 027425 FRAME: 0223 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefore throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and including the right, title and interest in all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-ln-part and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as ASSIGNORS' interests are concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby further agree to communicate with said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNORS hereby grant the firm of WILLIAMS MULLEN, PC its agents the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application number(s) and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other country or regional patent office for the purposes of recording this document.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated:

Richard R. Willich

8-1-11

15554676_1.000

RECORDED: 12/21/2011